

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

WRIT PETITION NO: 10001 OF 2023

Between:

1. D. Rama Krishna Rao, S/o Venkata Rao, Hindu, aged 55 years, Munagapadu Village, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District.
2. D. Venkata Subba Rao, S/o Venkat Rao, Hindu, aged 52 years, Munagapadu Village, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, APIIC Building, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The District Collector, N.T.R.District Collectorate Campus, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
4. The Joint Collector, N.T.R.District Collectorate Campus, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
5. The Sub Collector, N.T.R. District Collectorate Campus, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
6. The Tahsildar, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action, things and deeds of Respondents 1 to 6 in not changing the classification of land from Gramakhantam to Private land in all Revenue Records for an extent Ac.1.68 Cents in R.S.No. 80/4 of Munagapadu Village, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District further in issuing proceedings dated 03-12-2021 by 4th Respondent, which is arbitrary, illegal, irregular, unconstitutional and against to the Principles of Natural Justice and in violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India, consequently direct Respondent Nos.1 to 6 to change the classification of land for an extent Ac.1.68 Cents in R.S.No. 80/4 Munagapadu Village, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District from Gramakhantam to Private of land;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct Respondent Nos.1 to 6 to dispose the Petitioners' Representation dated 14-03-2023 for change of classification of land in an extent Ac.1.68 Cents in R.S.No. 80/4 Munagapadu Village, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District from Gramakhantam to Private land pending disposal of Writ Petition;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondents;

The Court made the following ORDER:

At request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader, for filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after three (03) weeks.

If the respondents fail to file counter-affidavit, the concerned District Collector is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravathi, Guntur District. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, APIIC Building, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The District Collector, N.T.R.District Collectorate Campus, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
4. The Joint Collector, N.T.R.District Collectorate Campus, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
5. The Sub Collector, N.T.R. District Collectorate Campus, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
6. The Tahsildar, G-Konduru Mandal, Krishna District. (Addressee Nos. 2 to 6 BY RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:22/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (03) WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.10001 of 2023

DIRECTION

